STICE W HAMED AMBI-USI DANJUMA  JUS 1
ST EOBA DE FESTUS OGBUINYA

APPEAL NO: CA/AK/205°/2014
CHARGE NO: HOS/6C/2011

BETWEEN:

BABATUNDE OGUNJOBI R APPELLANT

AND

THE STATE HRLERA T RESPONDENT

JUDGMENT
(DELIVERED BY HON. JUSTICE RIDWAN MAIWADA ABDULLAHI, JCA J

The Appellant, a prison warder with the Nigeria Prisons Semce,

his acquaintances, Abdulgafar Oluwarinu Yusuf — ex-police man
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NT OF OFFENCE

- 1._'

.
= ]

= Conspiracy, contrary to Section 8 (c) iid Punisﬁable un J

1 (3) of the Advance Fee Fraud and Other Related Offences Ac

-

2006.

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

KELVIN IGHA IGHODALO, BABATUNDE OGUNJOBI AND

ABDULGAFAR OLUWARINU YUSUF and others at large on or about

27" November, 2010, at about 4pm at Osun State Technical -
College, Osogbo Sports Ground, within Osogbo Judicial Division

did conspire to commit a felony to wit: Obtaining property by

pretence.

COUNT 2

' STATEMENT OF OFFENCE

RED BY HON. JUSTICE RIDWA

(R
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 IGHA IGHODALO, BABATUNDE OGUN

Y. BDULGAFAR OLUWARINU YUSUF and others at large on or aboult

24t May, 201; using a GSM number 080-39404966 stolen Tfi;

Sony Ericson phone from Engr. Rauf Adesoji Aregbesola on 27t

Osogbo with intent to defraud and under false pretence did obtain B ;

the sum of M200,000.00 (Two hundred thousand naira) from

R

Shenge Rahman.
COUNT 3

STATEMENT OF OFFENCE

OBTAINING PROPERTY BY FALCE PRETENCE contrary t

~ Section1 (1) (c) and 1 (3) of the Advance Fee Fraud

I Fed Offeni:es Act, 2006.
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B
at about 10.00am using a GSM

39404966 stolen with a Sony Ericson bhan‘e‘\""f rom Ei

~ Adesoji Aregbesola on 27" November, 2010 at Osogbo with inf

to defraud and under false pretence did obtain the sum o

§N500,000.00 (Five hundred thousand naira) from His Royal

Majesty Oba Adekunle Aromolaran, the Owa Obokun -

Ijeshaland.
COUNT 4

STATEMENT OF OFFENCE

STEALING, Contrary to Section 390 and punishable under

Section 390(9) of the Criminal Code Law Cap. 34 Laws of Os n

State 2002.
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 STATEMENT OF OFFENCE

IMPERSONATION, Contrary to Section 484 of the Criminal

Code Law Cap. 34 Laws of Osun State 2002.

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

KELVIN IGHA IGHODALO, BABATUNDE OGUNJOBI

 ABDULGAFAR OLUWARINU YUSUF and others at large on or abou

m"' May, 2011 within Osogbo Judicial Division and with j‘-.
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ode Law Cap. 34 Laws of Osun State 2002,

e

~ PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE

I

. KELVIN IGHA IGHODALO, BABATUNDE OGUNJOBI

ABDULGAFAR OLUWARINU YUSUF and others at large on or abo
24" May, 2011 within Osogho Judicial Division and with intent
defraud His Royal Majesty Oba Adekunle Aromolaran, false

represent you'rselves to be Engr. Rauf Adesoji Aregbesola.

Upon arraignment, Kelvin Igha Igbodalo pleaded quilty and was convict

E- and sentenced accordingly. The Appellant and Abdulgafar I‘_;-
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; Escn Model cell phone with GSM NO.

incumbent Governor of Osun State, His Excellency Englneér

Adesoy Aregbesola was stolen in the frenzy of his inauguration a

Governor at Government Technical College play ground, Osogbo on y5th

November, 2010. The cell found its way to Kelvin Igha Igbodalo, who was

at that time an inmate at Ikoyi prison and was awaiting trial for a capital
offence. He had earlier been an inmate, after his conviction for another
offence between year 2005 and 2007, during which he met and struck
friendship with the Appellant herein. Then the Appellant was a Warder at -, 

kitchen section of Ikoyi Prisons and so was selling gari to Kelvin Igha

Ighodalo in addition to being his friend.

However, by the time Kelvin Igha Ighodalo came back to Ikoyi Prison for

the second time, the Appellant had been transferred to @.1,;5’31"*

Headquarters Prisons, at Dog Section. Nonetheless, Kelvin Ig;h-y, (
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d on the cell phone and SIM card of His

lurauf Adesoji Aregbesola in his possession. Kelvin Igha Ighodalo p

S g

, =

e as the real owner of the cell phone and directed his victims to be payi

-

money into the account provided for him by the Appellant. "",f '

Pwl, one Shenge Rahman, who described himself as a lawyer and

school mate of Engr. Abdurauf Adesoji Aregbesola gave evidence on how

fa
.

he first received a call from Kelvin Igha Ighodalo, who posed as his frien&j' ‘

Engineer Abdurauf Adesoji Aregbesola, asking him to pay the sum of _:'

#200,000 into the account of the Appellant, for an emergency he, tha :

Governor cannot personally attend to. Pw1 paid the said amount into

Appellant’s account through a teller which he tendered in evidence.

the money kept coming in and it became too much for the m |

nandle or for whatever reason known to him, the
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ney into their accounts, they were withdrawing it on the instr

X Ke-lvin and handed part of the money to third parties whose

also not been disclosed, while keeping the other part for themselves. Tf

crime was busted when Kelvin made a second request for money from

Pwl1, posing as usual, as Mr. Governor. Coincidentally, Pwl was in the same

state function with Mr. Governor who was reading an address when

received the call. The Directorate of State Security, then stepped into th

mafter, resulting on the arrest of the 2" accused, Abdugafar at the

| '»withdrawmg some of the illegal money paid into his bank

him, the Appellant and Kelvin were arrested
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Dissatisfied with his conviction and sentence the Appellant filed

 Appeal, dated 21/12/2015, on 22/3/2016, containing 7 grounds of &

- The parties duly filed and exchanged Brief of Argument in W

- rules of this court. Appellant’s Brief of Argument dated 31/5/2016 @;-«"i*r
1/6/2016, was settled by Remi Ayoade Esq., who distilled the o

four (4) issues for determination:

Whether the prosecution had proved the alleged
commission of the offences for which the Appellant

was found guilty, convicted and sentenced beyor ,

reasonable doubt as required by law. (Groundgs_%

4 and 5).
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~ of the facts and circumstances the case

him (Ground 7)

"
" ]

Whether the trial Judge properly evaluaf 'f the

evidence led at the trial by both the prosecution

the defence before convicting the Appellam:;‘

(Grounds 6, 8 and 9).

4. Whether the conviction and sentence of the
Appellant can stand in view of the heavy reliance
placed by the learned trial Judge on the evidence of
bad character of the Appellant when his ba;i

character in the circumstances of the case was not a "

fact in issue before the trial Judge. (Ground 3).
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“beyond reasonable doubt.

- Since the lone issue raised by the Respondent is subsumed in

T

issues raised by the Appellant, I shall resolve the appeal on the four it

raised by the Appellant, the owner of the appeal.

ARGUMENT OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1

Arguing this issue, learned counsel for the Appellant posited thai;

offence of conspiracy was not defined in Advance Fee Fraud and

Related Offences Act, 2006 and the Criminal Code Law, Cap. 34

Osun State 2002, under which the Appellant was convicted. Hg

'~ that in the case of Oduneye v. State (2011) 13 WRN 100-101

1o

v. State (2008) 32 WRN 96, it was held to the effect tha
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that the item must be capable of being d t

- beyond reasonable doubt. He submitted that there was no evide

 the prosecution that the Appellant at any time conspired with

commit the offence of obtaining property by false pretence against

and Pw2. He argued that the offence of conspiracy to obtain sw

false pretence could only be established by confessional statement,
I.'.

circumstantial evidence or evidence of an eye witness of the alleged crime.

He placed reliance for this submission on Igbale Godwin v. The State

4

(2006) 2 WRN 1 SC 40-45 and Emeka v. The State (2001) 32
37. |
He submitted that exhibit J could not qualify as confessional : .
since the Appellant did not therein admit the guilt of the ¢ |

{e argued that there was no eye witness evidence and a
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and conclusion on evidence and sound logical r

y - not impeached in anyway by the prosecution and as such should have been

~ countenanced by the trial court. He submitted that there was nothing to

- warrant any inference of a common criminal design or agreement by the

' ‘Apfpellant Aand 2" Accused or with Kelvin Igha Ighodalo to commit the

offence of obtaining property by false pretence.

1

referred to evidence of the prosecution at pages 118-131 of the recorc
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ant has knowledge of the criminal inten
t the Appellant made false representations to Pwi and Pw2 |
y into his account. He submitted that the evidence as t@' he r

l‘he Appellant allowed the use of his bank account to receive money

- for Kelvin's bail and that when he received the said money, he sent s

Kelvin at Ikoyi prison is as unimpeachable as it is not contradicted by
p'rosecution. He relied on the case of Michael Alake & Anor v. The S
(supra) to the effect that a honest belief in the truth of the statement im
his pért that the various sums of money received for Kelvin through ,.
account were meént for his bail which turned out to be false ought not be

used to convict him for the offence of false pretence.

On issue 2, Counsel submitted that there was no bases for the learne

e to have invoked Section 7 (a), (b), (¢) and (d) of th;’

f Osun State, in the conviction of the Appel{a:;w 1t
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commission
. b L} y - 7‘
nature of direct enc

"

omething in the
-ﬂﬁslsion.of the crime with the full knowledge of the ¢
nitted. He argued that once the intention and knowled is lacki

independent will of the aider wil not be enough to ground conviction. He

of the opinion that neither the percentage of the received money with hel
r by the Appellant, nor his initial denials of other monies received for Kelvi
as exposed by the prosecution is of any moment, since he h

knowledge of the criminal intentions of Kelvin Igha Ighodalo a-n.d"' :

denial, does not in law ground conviction without more.

On issue 3, Learned Counsel adopted his submission on issues 1 anc

submit that the learned trial Judge was in a hurry to conclude

ich did not properly evaluate the totality of evidence adduce
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e Appellant to prove his innocence and as such ca

conclusion not supported by evidence that the Appellant was

charged. He furthered that a proper evaluation of the evidence le
would have created a doubt in the mind of the trial court. He relie

Ukwunneyi v. State (1997) 4 NWLR (Pt. 497) 80, to the effect the

bl L

such doubt would have been to the benefit of the accused, and that tr
court is by law empowered to rise to the occasion by drawing

inferences to come to a proper and just conclusion based on the eviden

on record.

On issue 4, Counsel argued that the learned trial Judge pl e

-

~reliance on evidence of bad character of the Appellant by |

“acts of the accused that were not part of the

. -
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d trial Judge against the Appellant. He relied on

32 (a) and (b) of Evidence Act, 2011, to submit that the bad cf

- an accused person is generally irrelevant, unless it is a fact in issue o

accused had given evidence of his good character. He submitted that t

bad character of the Appellant was neithcr 211 issue before the coufti

did the Appellant testify as to his good character. He opined that the

wisdom for excluding evidence of the bad character of an accused pel s;'«-‘.‘f,l*

that it may prejudice the mind of the court and lead it to a hasty conclusior

that the accused must have committed the instant offence too. |

5

e

conceded that the combined effect of Sections 82 (3) and 180 & of |

~ Evidence Act, 2011 is to the effect that evidence of r

2014 DELIVERED BY HON. JUSTICE RIDWAN MAIW'A‘-'M‘
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of Appellant’s bad character occas

the trial court’s judgment be set aside and this appez

cting, the Lea'rned Counsel for the Respondent vi'de'rl
lone issue relied on Miller v. Minister of Pensions (1947) 2 ALL
| 372 at 373 to submit that proof beyond reasonable doubt does
certainty of truth but a high degree of probability of the a
commission of the alleged offence. He further relied on Lori v. Stat
(1980) 12 NSCI 269 at 279 and Adebayo v. State (2008) 6 A.‘:
372 at 395 to submit that, it also does not mean proof beyond all shadow of
doubt or all iota of doubt and that the doubt that will avail an accused person

must not only have evidential basis but also the mind of the ]udgen |
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of the cell phone, various sums of money were fraua :

ms close assocuates like Pwl and pw? vide the bank ac ”M b

Qums of money for Kelvin Igha Ighodalo,

kept sum percentage foﬁ
a nd introduced Abdugafar

to the fraudulent act, Counsel submitted ” )

fmas also in evidence that as at the time of commission of Counts 2 and 3

hhat kelvin was in prison at Ikoyi where tho Ar “pellant was working an

Kelvin was able to defraud his victims through the Appellant’s sub

his bank account and that of Abdugafar to him. He referred to

vidence Act, 2011 to submit that the acts of impersonatit

ke

1l
T SRS g, 1
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ty of Njovens v. State (supra) that the co ;

o

Ve started the conspiracy at the same time as conspiracy

may be jomcd later by some others. B

*‘ -‘f ¥€ argued that the defence of the Appellant that he innocently let his

acoount number be used 10 assess mone, T the bail of Kelvin ghc
not avail, in view of the fact that he received various sums of i

from many victims; participated in sharing the proceeds and

\bdulgafar in order to spread the intake of the various sums comi

-

account will not be flagged.

o LR .
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t that both the person who committed the u

aiders or facilitators can lawfully be charged for the offence and @

- as the actual person that committed the offence. He submitted

~ Appellant by his act or omission of willingly giving his bank account umb
‘to Kelvin Igha Ighodalo to use; helping him to recruit Abdug,,fl-
perpetuate the fraud and also knowing fully well that he was an ;'«fs-":‘s |
prison where he is working with no particular or identifiable mea."
livelihood before coming to prison; facilitating the withdrawal of

sums paid by victims; running errands to deliver the money to spec

people still at large and ultimately benefiting from the proceeds of th

without qualms rendered him culpable under Section 7 (b) an

i

inal Code Law of Osun State. L
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‘
- the effect that intention can properly be inferred from the
and circumstances of a given case since it is very rarely disclosed or m

manifest by an accused person. He reiterated that the M
willingly let his bank account to a prison inmate for use as a conduit t

dupe people, run errand to deliver the money while keeping

that the acts of the Appellant made the commission of the offence possibl

In response to the Appellant’s submission that Section 7 of |

Law does not apply in this case because the Appellant only assist

5 [
! ’

' to assess money for his bail and that the sum he kept for

reby denying any criminal intention, Counsel subm:

— ——— .rl-".l.,' =3 A‘??;F,i 7 S
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A submitted that there is nothing on pages 167-168

~ confirm the allegation of the Appellant that the learned trial Judge shi

'the burden of proving his innocence on the Appellant. It was ';;i”@t‘:' ,
dispassionate evaluation of the totality of evidence adduced at trial lic
by the learned trial Judge will only lead to an irresistible conclusion | l
Appellant was part of the fraud syndicate. On the bad character of f'l

|

Appellant, Learned Counsel submitted that the fact and evidence of ott
sums of money for which the Appellant was not charge with is not |

of bad character but an issue of fact relevant to the fact in

L

R | o
I
|

Section 4 of the Evidence Act, 2011, and as such the Res éf«;ri-

205/2014 DELIVERED BY HON. JUSTICE RIDWAN MAIWADA ABD
: s i :
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- beyond all shadows of doubt or all iota of doubt. In other words pra@f

b
heyond reasonable doubt means proving thc essential ingredients of the

- crime satisfactorily and not beyond absolute doubt, See Emmanuel Eke v.

- The State (2011) 2 SCNJ 57, Lori v. The State (1980) 12 NSCI 269

~ at 279 and Adebayo v. State (2008) 6 ACLR 272 at 395,

Y
|
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N design may be and very often given ir

S
b

nst any other or others of the coh‘spiraété S

ince the offence of conspiracy is hardly capable of direct pro

I

re, it is usually the conducts of the party, acts or omissions i
; ,-‘Ci:r;cumstances, that recourse are made to, to establish samé;,_:' It i
instructive at this juncture to note that the ring leader, Kelvin Igha Ighodalo
had pleaded guilty to similar charges, tried, convicted and sentenclie‘d;l_ It
goes without saying that the said ring leader, Kelvin Igha Ighodalo
'-  have conspired with someone to commit the offence. The w

- resolution is not whether the said offences the Appellant was con»",';'i}'l

‘the trial court was indeed committed, but whether by the con
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a Ighodalo, to call Engr. Aregbesola’s associat

o

s of money to the ring leader, through the bank

pp llant and Abdulgafar. Exhibit J is the extra-judicial Sta

Appellant. By the said Exhibit J, the Appellant admitted that 1

gave his bank account No. 054-1050010086 with Diamond Bank, ’tu‘- ril

léader and that various sums of money were paid to the account |
collected and delivered to third parties ac dirncted by the ring leaders 1
Appellant also admitted that at one instance, when N500,000.00
through his said bank account, that Kelvin Igha Ighodalo
N100,000.00. In the same Exhibit J the Appellant also confessed tl

introduced his brother Abdugafar into the transaction and va

money were also paid into Abdugafar's bank account W
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i[s L‘n‘tJ \:‘ LI & |

ers and friends to send the mone\./%i* his bail to

r to the account of those third parties that he usually send

~money from the Appellant? (2) Did the Appellant introduce his !

a Abdugafar to Kelvin to also help Kelvin get money for his bail? (3) Was
éum of #100.000.00 as gift for simply using your account to receive n oy
by a prisoner for his bail not suspicious? At the point when the Ap l\aé"if.icf
Exhibit J, stated that he became afraid, what step did he take, as a secu
officer to report to his superior or other security agencies for approp
action? There is no doubt that dispassionate answers to these questions |
definitely yield compelling and conclusive svidance that the Appell"al

not merely helping the ring leader to get money for his bail. "

~ properly be inferred from the conducts of the Appellant that th

A/AK/205°/2014 DELIVERED BY HON. JUSTICE RIDWAN MAIWADA ABDULLAHI, IC

Scanned by CamScanner



1t and Kelvin Igha Ighodalo. That :7'? |
ence, no doubt. Evidence on record showed that it w
impersonated Engr. Aregbesola and not the Appellant. However, Se
& of the Criminal Code Law of Osun State fixes the Appellant in the

position with Kelvin Igha Ighodalo.

For ease of appreciation, | shall reproduce Section 7 (a), (b) and ©

Criminal Code Law of Osun State, thus:
“Gection 7: When an offence is committed, each of

the following persons is deemed to hay

taken part in committing the offel

Scanned by CamScanner



Scanned by CamScanner




inekwu Ndukwe v. The State (2009) 2 SCNJ 223.

In the case of Iheonunekwu Ndukwe v. The State (supra) at 257

baragraph 20, the Supreme court, opined thus:

“In other words where a trial court fails in evaluating
facts found by it, an appellate court can re-examine the

~ whole facts and come to an independent decision as the

trial court.”

A careful perusal of the judgment of the trial court as contained at page

j-“.‘ 157 to 169 of the record of appeal will disclose that the learned |

=1
o b

T Y R AT SIS

4 DELIVERED BY HON. JUSTICE RIDWAN MAIWADA ABDL
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,

He admitted that as a warciér,ﬁe '
there is an officer designated in each prison
;ii%andle personal items for prisoners. He admitted ta J‘ ‘ ‘.‘
: _ - a sum of #100.000.00 (one hundred thousand nalra)
~ from a N500,000.00 windfall. He brought in the 2™ |

L

accused to assist in laundering the illegal proceeds.
Even after the arrest of the 2" accused, the 1% accused
confessed to have received a sum of USD 3,000 by
Western Union Money Transfer on behalf of thfel'_"

.‘ -"_prisoner. Indeed Pw1 and Pw2 were not the only vict '

anav=—
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Irse the 1% accused had never been of goc

bl

b o o 173
character.

Having been seized of the facts and evidence adduced in this case, it is my

- h,
a

: umble view that the learned trial Judge properly evaluated the totali
~ evidence led by parties in this case. This position is consolidated by t

that almost all the facts in this case are not in dispute between the

- The receipt of other sums of money by the Appellant for Kelvin Ighi

~ Ighodalo for which he was not charged cannot be said to be an issue

( bad character, when given in evidence. It squarely falls within

n 4 of the Evidence Act, 2011. T shall reproduce the sai
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of times and place, are all

.
-

tion of the fact in issue. In Exhibit J, the Appellant ¢

g received various sums of money such as 3,000 dollars, #

200,000 - to the tune of M1.7m between May and July, 2011. Hi

- explanation was that he merely received the sum of 4200,000 for which he

? is charged to assist Kelvin Igha Ighodalo to process his bail through his

I',  bank account. Therefore, since it is already in evidence before the court
that the Appellant received some other monies for Kelvin Igha Ighodavf" :

~ which monies were not part of the charge before the court, same is

{

 relevant to the fact in issue before the court, the trial court is at libe

- . W——«w__
14 DELIVERED BY HON. JUSTICE RIDWAN MAIWADA ABDULI
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every consideration that the court bears rts

ns me basis for his decision. This informs why certainﬁa;

- by court during evaluation of evidence are called obiter dictum,'

others are termed ratio decidend. On this score, the four (4) issues in t

'
!
|

abpeal are resolved against the Appellant.

Having resolved all the issues in this appeal against the Appellangt', this
N

appeal lacks merit and is hereby dismissed.
The conviction and sentence imposed on the Appellant by the High Court' of'-

Osun State, snttlng at Osogbo in Suit No: HOS/6C/2011 are here
i l.

£
'

affirmed.
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reas( ,‘.J‘V Of His LShip G\ c
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SANDE FESTUS GGBUINYA
JUSTICE COURY/OF APPE. L. u
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